

Polyethylene

**HDPE
2285**

Effective Date: February 27, 2012

FDA Compliance Statement

Total Petrochemicals & Refining USA, Inc. manufactures **HDPE 2285** polyethylene in uncolored pellets that comply with all the appropriate requirements of the Food Additives Amendment of 1958 to the United States Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act of 1938, as set forth in paragraph (c) 3.2a of **21 CFR §177.1520**, entitled **Olefin Polymers**. The adjuvants used in the production of this product conform to the requirements of 21 CFR § 177.1520.

Accordingly, subject to the provisions of 21 CFR § 177.1520, your performance evaluations and any other governmental regulations relating to your product, **HDPE 2285** may be used in the fabrication of articles or components of articles used for packing or holding food during cooking. This product may be used with all food types listed in Table 1 of 21 CFR § 176.170(c) and under conditions of use A through H listed in Table 2 of 21 CFR § 176.170(c).

Since this product complies with these applicable Food and Drug Administration regulations, it also complies with the United States Department of Agriculture regulations for packaging meat, poultry, and meat and poultry food products under the Federal Inspection Program of the Food Safety and Inspection Service, except for irradiation of food in the package.

Please contact your Total Petrochemicals & Refining USA, Inc. salesperson or the Total Petrochemicals & Refining USA, Inc. customer service department at (800) 344-3462 if you require additional information about this product.



Paul Bradley, Ph.D.

Manager Product Stewardship

Total Petrochemicals & Refining USA, Inc.

	<p>Total Petrochemicals & Refining USA, Inc. www.totalpetrochemicalsrefiningusa.com 1201 Louisiana Street, Ste 1800 Houston, TX 77002 Phone 713-483-5000</p>	<p>CUSTOMER SERVICE P.O. Box 674411 Houston, Texas 77267-4411 1-800-344-3462</p>	<p>Product Stewardship Phone: 713-483-5633 FAX 713-483-5050 mailto:product.stewardship@total.com</p>
---	---	--	--

The customer is solely responsible for determining the suitability, use, and application of this product. The customer is advised to test the product to confirm it is suitable in its manufacturing processes and meets its needs. All sales are subject to Total Petrochemicals & Refining USA, Inc. (TPRI) standard terms and conditions of sale, copies of which are available upon request. TPRI disclaims any responsibility for misuse or misapplication of its products. Except as expressly provided on the TPRI standard terms and conditions of sale, no warranty, express or implied, is made with respect to this product. TPRI based the information herein on data believed to be reliable on the date compiled and this information relates only to the named product when not in combination with any other product or materials. TPRI EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE, SUITABILITY, ACCURACY, RELIABILITY OR COMPLETENESS OF THIS INFORMATION. TPRI's sole liability and customer's exclusive remedy for any claims arising out of TPRI products are expressly limited to replacement of product that is non-conforming to TPRI's product specifications. In no event shall TPRI be liable for lost profits, special, incidental, consequential or punitive damages.